## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc., an Illinois non-profit corporation, and Danny Lee Shelton, individually,	) ) ) Case No.: 0:08-mc-7
Plaintiffs, v.	) ) )
Gailon Arthur Joy and Robert Pickle,	)
Defendants.	) )

## DEFENDANT ROBERT PICKLE'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INTRADISTRICT TRANSFER OF VENUE

Defendant Pickle moves for an order transferring venue of the instant miscellaneous case to the Fergus Falls Division of the District of Minnesota.

The subpoena *duces tecum* at issue in the motion on the docket requested documents to be produced at the office of Bob Pickle, Halstad, Minnesota, which is also the residence of Defendant Robert Pickle. Halstad is located in the Fergus Falls Division of the District of Minnesota, and is about 95 miles from Fergus Falls. Halstad is the place of residence of the only party who resides in Minnesota.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Pickle prays the Court to transfer venue to the Fergus Falls

Division of the District of Minnesota, or to order hearings of the instant miscellaneous case to be
conducted in Fergus Falls.

	Respectfully submitted,
Dated: February <u>14</u> , 2008	s/ Robert Pickle, pro se
	Robert Pickle, pro se
	Halstad, MN 56548
	Tel: (218) 456-2568
	Fax: (206) 203-3751
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE	
Under penalty of perjury, I, Bob Pickle, do certify that I am over the age of 18 years of age and on this day I have caused service of this document to the Court and have served by first class mail, postage prepaid, a copy of this document and this Certificate of Service to Plaintiffs' counsel at Siegel, Brill, Greupner, Duffy & Foster, and by email to Gailon Arthur Joy.	
Dated: February 14, 2008	s/ Bob Pickle
Subscribed and sworn to me this <u>14th</u> day of February, 2008.  s/ Deanna Zimmerman	
Notary Public	
110000 1 00110	
My commission expires Jan. 31, 2010	